(b) That the person, employment agent or counselor has personally engaged in a fraudulent, deceptive, or dishonest practice;

(c) That the person, employment agent or counselor has violated any provisions of sections 184.21 to 184.40;

(d) That the person, employment agent or counselor has been legally adjudicated incompetent and has not been restored to capacity.

<u>Subd. 2.</u> This section shall not be construed to relieve any person from civil liability or from criminal prosecution under sections 184.21 to 184.40 or under the laws of this state. <u>A</u> violation of this section shall be treated as a violation of Minnesota Statutes, Section 325.79.

Approved May 24, 1973.

## CHAPTER 781—H.F.No.972

An act relating to public welfare; selection of county board members; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 393.01, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 393.01, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. PUBLIC WELFARE; SELECTION OF MEMBERS, TERMS, VACANCIES. Except in counties which contain a city of the first class and counties having a poor and hospital commission, the county welfare board shall consist of seven members, including the board of county commissioners, to be selected as herein provided; two members, one of whom shall be a woman, shall be appointed by the commissioner of public welfare, one each year for a full term of two years, from a list of residents, submitted by the board of county commissioners. As each term expires or a vacancy occurs by reason of death or resignation a successor shall be appointed by the commissioner of public welfare for the full term of two years or the balance of any unexpired term from a list of <u>one or more, not to exceed</u> three residents submitted by the board of county commissioners. The board of county commissioners may, by resolution adopted by a majority of the board, determine that

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

2460

only three of their members shall be members of the county welfare board, in which event the county welfare board shall consist of five members instead of seven. When a vacancy occurs on the county welfare board by reason of the death, resignation, or expiration of the term of office of a member of the board of county commissioners, the unexpired term of such member shall be filled by appointment by the county commissioners. Except to fill a vacancy the term of office of each member of the county welfare board shall commence on the first Thursday after the first Monday in July, and continue until the expiration of the term for which such member was appointed or until a successor is appointed and qualifies. If the board of county commissioners shall refuse, fail, omit, or neglect to submit the list of residents one or more nominees to the commissioner of public welfare for appointment to the county welfare board by the commissioner of public welfare, as herein provided, or to appoint the three members to the county welfare board, as herein provided, by the time when the terms of such members commence, or, in the event of vacancies, for a period of 30 days thereafter, the commissioner of public welfare is hereby empowered to and shall forthwith appoint residents of the county to the county welfare board. In the event that the commissioner of public welfare shall refuse to appoint a nominee from the list of nominees submitted by the board of county commissioners, he shall notify the county board of such refusal. The county board shall thereupon nominate additional nominees. Before the commissioner of public welfare shall fill any vacancy hereunder resulting from the failure or refusal of the board of county commissioners of any county to act, as required herein, the commissioner of public welfare shall mail 15 days written notice to the board of county commissioners of its intention to fill such vacancy or vacancies unless the board of county commissioners shall act before the expiration of the 15-day period.

Approved May 24, 1973.

## CHAPTER 782-S.F.No.1726

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the commissioner of natural resources to convey the interests of the state in certain lands in Goodhue county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.